

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35, 15-105, 15-119, and 15-191

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

**LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME
FOR THE AGED, DENVER COLORADO, et
al.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Respondents.**

**On Writs of Certiorari to the U.S. Court Of
Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth and
District of Columbia Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	Mary E. McAlister LIBERTY COUNSEL
Anita L. Staver	PO Box 11108
Horatio G. Mihet	Lynchburg, VA 24506
LIBERTY COUNSEL	(800) 671-1776
PO Box 540774	court@lc.org
Orlando, FL 327854	
(800) 671-1776	
court@lc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

I. RFRA RE-AFFIRMED THE PRE-EMINENCE OF RELIGIOUS FREEDOM IN THE UNITED STATES AS ESTABLISHED BY THE FOUNDERS..... 6

A. The Content and Context of RFRA Demonstrate Congress’ Commitment to Rigorous Protection of Religious Freedom..... 6

B. Congress’ Rigorous Protection of Religious Freedom Reinforces the Pre-eminent Place Given to Religious Freedom by The Founders..... 11

II. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS SUPPORT PRESERVATION OF RELIGIOUS ADHERENTS’ RIGHT TO DEFINE “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” AS PART OF PROTECTING RELIGIOUS FREEDOM FROM GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE..... 22

A. This Court’s Pre-<i>Everson</i> Precedents Established That Religious Exercise Was To Be Free From Government Intrusion.	23
B. <i>Everson’s</i> Misapplication Of Jefferson’s “Wall Of Separation” Did Not Alter The Court’s Protection Of Religion Adherents’ Right To Define Their Own Beliefs.....	28
C. <i>Employment Division v. Smith’s</i> Revision Of The Compelling Interest Test Did Not Alter The Court’s Protection Of Religion Adherents’ Right To Define Their Own Beliefs....	35
D. This Court Has Explicitly Rejected The Idea That The Government Can Determine Whether The Preventive Care Mandate Imposes A Substantial Burden.....	38
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	23, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	30
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....	30
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 22, 23, 36, 37, 40
<i>Everson v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	28
<i>Fowler v. State of R.I.</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	29, 30
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	37
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).....	43
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	25, 26

<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	30
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	29
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10, 30-32, 35
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	23, 32-35, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	27, 28
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1984).....	22, 28
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872).....	23, 24
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Actions H.R.1308 103rd Congress (1993-1994) ...</i>	5, 6
--	------

- Corey A. Ciocchetti, *Religious Freedom And Closely Held Corporations: The Hobby Lobby Case And Its Ethical Implications*, 93 OR. L. REV. 259, 275 (2014) 11, 12
- David Barton, ORIGINAL INTENT (4th ed. 2005) 14, 16, 18
- Emily Pitt Mattingly, “Hobby-Lobby”-ing For Religious Freedom: Crafting The Religious Employer Exemption To The PPACA, 102 KY. L.J. 183 (2014)..... 38
- James Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments, [ca. June 20] 1785,” in 8 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON, March 10, 1784 – March 28, 1786 (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1973) 13, 14
- Kentucky Resolution, 1798, in THE JEFFERSONIAN CYCLOPEDIA, 977 (John P. Foley, ed. 1900) 14
- Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Monroe (August 9, 1788) in 13 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, March–7 October 1788, (Julian P. Boyd, ed., 1956)..... 5, 15

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Noah Webster, Jr., (December 4 1790), <i>in</i> 18 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, November 4, 1790–January 24, 1791 (Julian P. Boyd, ed., 1971)	16
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Samuel Miller (January 23, 1808), <i>in</i> 4 MEMOIR, CORRESPONDENCE, AND MISCELLANIES, FROM THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Thomas Jefferson Randolph, ed. 1830)	18
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Danbury Baptists (January 1, 1802) <i>in</i> 57 <i>Library of Congress Information Bulletin</i> (June 1998)	17
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Methodist Episcopal Church (December 9, 1808) <i>in</i> 16 WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 325 (Albert Ellery Bergh, ed. 1904)	18
Posting of John Bursch to SCOTUSblog Symposium: Contraceptive mandate cases – why the Supreme Court will instruct lower federal courts to stop second guessing religious beliefs	42, 43
Posting of Richard Garnett to SCOTUSblog Symposium: <i>Integrity, mission, and the Little Sisters of the Poor</i>	19, 20, 44, 45
S. REP. No. 103-111, at 5 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892	5, 9, 10

*The Religious Freedom Restoration Act:
Hearing Before the Senate Committee on the
Judiciary, 102nd Cong. 30-237 (1992)..... 7-9*

Thomas Jefferson, NOTES ON THE STATE OF
VIRGINIA, Query XVIII, 237 (1794) 16

Thomas Jefferson, *Second Inaugural Address*
(March 4, 1805), *in* 8 ANNALS OF CONG. 78
(1852) 18
